


Why We’re Proud of 2022! 

1. Received Candid's Platinum Seal of Transparency for another consecutive year. This seal is awarded 
to charities illustrating the highest level of responsible fiscal management and commitment to 
accountability and transparency.

2. Awarded over $112,000 in scholarships to more than 80 students.

3. Awarded more than $5 million in scholarships since 1983.
4. Provided financial education for every military branch (Army, Navy, Marines, Air Force, Space Force, 

Coast Guard, National Guard, and Reserve Components)

5. Conducted:

a) 119 financial education sessions for 2,657 personnel

b) 93 presentations to 2465 military members and civilian government employees

c) 5 financial presentations to first responders/law enforcement officers
d) 4 presentations to the USCG members at Alameda, CA; New Haven, CT; Key West, FL; and  

USCG Academy in New London, CT.

e) 3 financial education sessions tailored specifically for military spouses.

f) 2 financial presentations at the FBI National Academy

6. Presented 33 personal financial management sessions to 791 SROTC cadets at multiple universities.
7. Enrolled 10 new instructors in Money Matters Online to assist them in educating teens and young 

adults on basic financial principles.

8. Conducted 13 FERS employee benefit webinars for nearly 500 federal civilian employees nationwide.

9. Grew 150 new donors who partnered with us to make our cause their own.

10. Supported a growing network of 35+ volunteers who helped with fundraising events.

11. Netted over $44,000 during our 15th Annual "Chip-in" for Education Golf Classic and spring silent 
auction, benefiting scholarships.

12. Hosted our 2nd annual charity clay shoot, netting almost $5,000 for financial education programs.
13. Split $4,680 from the annual Holiday Haul 50/50 Raffle with one lucky winner with proceeds 

benefiting our general operating fund.



Community Impact: 

Our mission is at the heart of everything we do. 2022 was a challenging year as we emerged into the new 
post-COVID period and reestablished relationships to continue the great programs First Command 
Educational Foundation provides. In 2022, we made tremendous strides toward achieving our goals 
and paving a path for future growth and expansion! From launching an initiative to accredit the TAKE 
COMMAND® online education program to securing our first-ever corporate sponsors for our new annual 
Clay Shoot fundraiser, to growing new college scholarship donations by over $11,000 the impact of our 
programs reached across the country, touching the lives of 2,177 members of the military community and 
their families. We did so through 80 financial readiness seminars and 17 Federal Employees Retirement 
System classes, and awarding 79 scholarships totaling $122,000.

Collaboration and Partnership:

None of our achievements would have been possible without the power of collaboration. I want to express 
my gratitude to our incredible partners, volunteers, and supporters who have stood by our side. We continue 
to actively seek new partners who are aligned with our mission. 

Financial Stewardship:

I am pleased to report that our commitment to financial stewardship has remained unwavering. Through 
careful management and the support of our generous donors, we have not only sustained our programs but 
also expanded our reach.

Gratitude to Our Supporters:

To our donors, sponsors, and everyone who has contributed to our cause, thank you for believing in our 
mission. Your generosity has been the bedrock of our success, and we are deeply grateful for your ongoing 
support.

Expanding Opportunities:

This year we brought in a new President of First Command Educational Foundation. Mr. Tom Kuhar joined 
our team in May 2022 and will be focused on the day-to-day business processes and leadership of 
our great team of employees and volunteers. Tom is a retired Coast Guard Officer with over 24 years of 
military service and brings a wealth of operational, strategic planning, and leadership experience.

I look forward to another year of collaboration, growth, and making a lasting impact on the lives we touch.

Thank you,

Charles “Skip” Bowen
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, First Command Educational Foundation

From the CEO's Desk 

As we approach the end of another tremendous year at First 
Command Educational Foundation, I am extremely proud of our 
legacy and accomplishments throughout 2022. It's been a journey of 
growth, resilience, and, most importantly, impact. As we take this 
opportunity to report our collective achievements, I am inspired by the 
dedication and passion that each member of our First Command 
Educational family brought to the table.



Your commitment to First Command Educational Foundation's mission and vision has been the driving force 
behind our success, and I am truly inspired by the dedication I've witnessed thus far. My immediate 
focus is on building upon the strong foundation that has been laid by those who have come before me. I 
am committed to fostering an environment of collaboration, innovation, and growth. Together, we will 
continue to expand the reach and impact of our educational programs, TAKE COMMAND, and scholarships. 
Concurrently, we will continually strive to be more efficient with the precious donations we receive to provide 
the greatest value we possibly can. 

I invite you to join me on this exciting journey. Your input, feedback, and support are invaluable as we navigate 
the opportunities and challenges that lie ahead. If you have any thoughts or suggestions, please don't 
hesitate to reach out. Your perspective matters, and I am eager to hear your insights. I am confident that, 
with your partnership, we will achieve great things together. I am excited for this opportunity to be a part of the 
promising future of First Command Educational Foundation.  

In service, 

Tom Kuhar 
President, First Command Educational Foundation 

From the President's Desk

It is both an honor and a privilege to be entrusted with the responsibility of serving 
as President of the First Command Educational Foundation. I am eager to 
embark on this journey with the incredible community of supporters that 
make First Command Educational Foundation what it is. 



 
Financial Readiness for Life® 
TAKE COMMAND is a comprehensive online financial readiness and resilience program for service members 
and their families. Our curriculum prepares service members to make well-informed, wise financial decisions at 
every career and life stage. The objective is to provide the solid foundation they need to effectively pursue and 
achieve long-term financial security.  

TAKE COMMAND IS: 

CONVENIENT: Accessible 24/7 on demand via computer,

smartphone, or tablet 

ACHIEVABLE: Lessons can typically be completed in as little as 10

minutes and courses completed in no more than one hour each 

REWARDING: Accredited for continuing education (pending)

ECONOMICAL: Each learner may take unlimited courses at no cost

Currently, the TAKE COMMAND program of study consists of 23 comprehensive courses that surpass the 2016 NDAA 
financial literacy mandates. Each course not only teaches valuable financial information but also allows learners to 
interact with the lesson s. This interaction includes fillable financial worksheets and guidebooks, activities within the 
lessons, and “Check Your Knowledge” questions to reinforce learning. These interactive modules encourage adopting a 
mindset of positive financial thoughts and behaviors. In addition to learning financial fundamentals, service members 
and their families are provided guidance regarding the unique financial challenges and opportunities that come with 
military service from initial entry through separation.   

Forward Focus 
In 2023, we look forward to completing the process of refining course content and transitioning to the 
AdvanceNet Learning Management System (LMS), finalizing the accreditation of TAKE COMMAND and the 
partnership with The American College, creating new course content, and the development of an APP for TAKE 
COMMAND Each of these initiatives provide the opportunity to grow as we look to broaden our scope and engage 
future users and organizations.  

“Education must not simply teach work – it must teach life” 

W.E.B. Du Bois 



EDUCATION PROGRAMS

We continued to focus our educational programs on active-duty and reserve service members. Concurrently, 
we expanded our programs to address the financial education needs of other sectors of the community. In 
2021, our volunteer instructors conducted 119 financial education presentations to 2,657 people using in-person, 
virtual, and web-based programs. More than 90% of our presentations were delivered to military members. 
Attendees from across the United States included: 

• Service members in all military branches, to include active-duty,
reserve, and national guard components

• Military spouses
• Military veterans

• College SROTC cadets and midshipmen

Our presentations on financial education for the civilian sector included law enforcement officers at the FBI 
National Academy, the Fort Worth Police Academy, and Habitat for Humanity.  

Our Money Matters Online program continues to provide education on basic financial principles to pre-
teens, teens, and young adults worldwide. Currently, our Money Matters Online program is used in 
educational curriculum in 44 states and six foreign countries!  



2022 Scholarship Recipients 



2022 Scholarship Recipients 



2022 Scholarship Recipients 



2022 Scholarship Recipients 



15th Annual “Chip-in” for Education Golf Classic 

Our annual charity golf tournament was held September 23, 2022, at Bear Creek Golf Club. 

We are pleased to report that the charity golf classic and virtual silent auction that ran concurrently 
netted $45,388.53 to fund our Carroll H. Payne Scholarship program, which benefits those 
seeking college and trade school degrees. Twenty-two sponsors, 148 golfers, 38 volunteers, 
and 53 bidders made it possible.  

Honorary Sponsors $5,000 
BNY Mellon | Pershing 
JOHCM Funds 
Slalom 

Doctorate Sponsors $2,000 
First Command Bank 
Weaver and Tidwell LLP 

Master Sponsors $1,500
Amundi Asset 
Enterprise Holdings 
Hartford Funds 
Jack Henry & Associates 
JOHCM Funds 
Lafayette Life Insurance Company 
Lincoln Financial Distributors 
Optiv Security Inc  

Bachelor Sponsors $1,000 
Fiserv 
CompEdge 
Cornerstone Staffing 
Craig Liguori  
Jackson Walker LLC 
MFS Investment Management 
Midland National Life Insurance Company 

Hole Sponsors $500 
Natixis Investment Managers 
Stoglin Group 

We look forward to seeing you 
at future golf classics! Visit 
www.fcef.com/golf for details and 
registration. Thank you for your 
continued support. 

2nd Annual FCEF Charity Clay Shoot 

In April 2022, two sponsors, five FCEF staff members and Defender Outdoors Clay Sports Ranch hosted 
48 guests and nine dedicated volunteers.  We enjoyed a great morning of breaking clays and raffling off 
two marvelous shotguns, netting $4,391.00 benefiting our financial educational programs. Net proceeds 
represented an 50% increase from prior year. Visit www.FCEF.com/clay for more.

Pull Sponsor $2,500
First Command Pathfinders District

Trap Sponsor $1,000
Laserfiche

http://www.fcef.com/golf


Thank You to Our Generous Donors
Pinnacle Club 
First Command Financial Services, Inc. 

Leaders Society 
First Command Bank 

Trailblazers 
Anonymous Donors 

Pathfinders 
BNY Mellon | Pershing 
Gretchen and Ben Butler 
Karen and John Foley 
Sunday Grace and Chad Morgan 

Ambassadors 
Dave and Linda Alley 
Amundi US 
Deborah Armin 
Jim and Carmen Bade 
Justin Barrett 
David Belcher 
John and Susan Bennett 
George Benter 
Karen and Allen Bertapelle 
Steve and Wendy Bione 
Jessica Blaisdell 
Dave and Karen Bonney 
Matt Bowman 
Brad Braithwaite
VADM Jody & Paul Breckenridge 
Heather Brock 
Shawn and Stephanie Broe 
Dave and Debbie Brooks 
Ashley Butler 
Nick and Toni Campbell 
Ken Carmickle 
John and Therese Cermak 
Vanessa Chambers 

Mr. & Mrs. Anthony Konecny 

JOHCM Funds 
Kurt and Corey Langenwalter 
Payne Family 
Donna and Eric Schuster 

Tom Cheritt 
Chris and Lauren Churchill 
Brad and Debora Cleeton 
Bryan Coleman 
Scott Cook 
CornerStone Staffing 
Walt Coulter 
Cindy and Michael Crow 
Tim and Peggy Custer 
Steve Cyr 
John and Wendy DeBusk 
Chuck and Deborah Dixon 
Domtar Paper Company LLC 
Aaron Dunda 
Faust Family 
Fidelity Charitable 
Fiserv 
T J Gagnon 
Ron and Linda Garner 
Jack and Patsy Garven 
Mike and Nancy Gazzerro 
Jeff and Nancy Gibson 
Christine Goates 

Mr. & Mrs. Frank R. Palmer IV 

Slalom 
Mark Steffe 
Pete and Jean Whelan 

Dan and Rosemary Gonzalez 
Peter Gooding 
Benjamin Greenlee 
Gulf Coast State College 
Henry and Sims Hagan 
Hartford Funds 
Scott and Julia Heevner 
Tracy and Scott Heichelbech 
Christopher and Cindy Henn 
Bob and Gale Hill 
Ethan Hokanson 
Ryan Hunt 
Hyatt Place Fort Worth/Cityview 
Hyatt Place Fort Worth/TCU 
David and Micki Ifflander 
Mike and Janine Immler 
Jack Henry & Associates Inc 
Jackson Walker LLP 
Lt. Col. Susan Jennaway (Ret.) 
Vic and Kimberly Jones 
Norb and Wendy Karczewski 
Joe Kruszewski 
Lafayette Life Insurance Co



Terry and John Osarczuk 
Park Hill Fine Art Portraits 
Ed and Karin Patisaul 
Bill Perry 
Pet Products Marketing 
Jill and John Pietrusinski 
Pony Express Advisors LLC 
Corry Prestidge 
Kim and Jim Provo 
Harvey and Brenda Pullen 
Jeffrey Richardson 
Kellie and Bob Richter 
Mike Rogers 
Adam Rowe 
Howard and Mary Lou Rush 
Shane Sandretto 
Kelly and Jim Schroeder 
Fred and Rumiko Shirley 
Ken and Colleen Shook 
Rob Silva 
Kathy Skillington 
Bob and Lisa Smith 
Tony and Stephanie Smith 

Jeff Bidinger 
Alan and Marilyn Bisenieks 
Lyn and Jeff Bonamie 
Paula G. Boone 
Ken Bottari 
MCPOCG & Mrs. Charles Bowen 
Robert Bowman 
Larkin and Ashley Braxton 
Michael Brooks 
Stephen Brown 
Erica and Sean Brown 
Erik and Lisa Bruce 
Mike and Donnell Bunting
Lisa Burgess 
Matt Butler 
Jesse Cameron 
Karyn Carbone 

Burt Snover 
Joe Spencer 
Scott Spidell
Colby and Jerry Stanley 
William Stewart 
Bill and Pauline Stropp 
Dave and Jamye Studer 
Jason Surya 
Brian Swanson 
T. Rowe Price
Stephen and Janet Thaeler
Mark and Renea Timko
Bryan and Amy Tuschen
Teresa and Dave Tyler
Zachary and Maili Walden
Rich and Carol Wax
Weaver and Tidwell LLP
Clifford Weddington
Frank and Rochelle Wheeler
Will Wilson
Matt and Shelly Wineriter
Tate and Jil Young

Mr. Peter Carlo & Dr. Victoria Crescenzi 
Gil Carpenter 
Charity Golf International 
Russell and Amy Clarke 
Vickie and James Coleman 
Chris Contreras 
Arnold Csan 
Bill Cultice 
Michael and Allyson Daly
Defender Outdoors Clay Sports Ranch 
Defender Outdoors Shooting Ctr 
Chris DeGuelle 
Chris and Stephanie Dentinger 
Robert Derrick 
Dick's Sporting Goods 
Mark and Kay Dierlam 
Susan and Steve Dixon 

Ambassadors (cont.) 
Laserfiche® 
Jim Leach 
Mark Leach 
Philip and Marguerite Leopold 
Craig Liguori 
Lincoln Financial Distributors 
Ben Lowe 
Jeff and Barb Luther 
Mike Lyon 
Don and Beth Marcum 
Kristy and Mike McCormick 
Chuck and Becky McGee 
Garret and Stephanie 
Messner Paula Meyer 
MFS Investment Management 
Midland National Life Ins Co 
Military Spouses of Newport 
James Morris 
NTAGGL 
Kirk and Frances Olliff 
On the Border 
Optiv Security Inc 
Al and Michele Orr 

Patrons 
AmazonSmile Foundation 
Jeffrey Anderson 
Rozlynne Armodia 
Angela Armstrong 
Remmie and Janet Arnold 
Artisan Partners Asset Mgmt 
Thomas Atkin 
Robert and Carine Avakian 
Melissa Avalos 
Jeff Baadsgaard 
Kimberly Baker 
Jamie Bartels-Giddings 
Rick Batten 
Behnam Rugs 
Thomas and Mary Belote 
Ben E Keith Beverage Dist 
Pat and Mary Kay Benish 



Patrons (cont.)
Charles and Mary Jean Doerler 
Randal and Robyn Dorf 
Shawna and Curt Dover 
Bea Dozier 
Allison and John Draper 
Lucas Draper 
East Bay Coast Guard Spouses' Club 
Robert and Ulrike Edmondson 
Bill Edmundson 
Tony and Natalie Eickhoff 
Ray Elderd 
Pam and Robert Elliott 
Henry Evans III 
Ancle Evans 
Dani and David Feret 
Michael and Melania 
Fleischbein Amy Frizzell 
Emily and Ryan Gay 
German Club Alumni Foundation
David Glenn 
Kelly Gorreck 
John Gourley 
Eric Green 
Debra Greenway 
John Grigsby Jr 
Luke Groninger 
Tesfay Gselassie 
Erin Gulliksen 
Brady Hackfeld 
Kimberly Haile 
Tyler Hainsworth 
Nicole Hall 
Dave Hammond 
Veronica Hammond 
Katherine Hansen 
Michael and Laurie Hardin 
Kyle and Sam Harper 
Jim Harpin 
William Harris 
George Harris 
Katie and Randall Harris 
Dominic Harrison 
Phil Hart 
Anthony and Deborah Harvey 

Michael Harvin 
Bonnie Harwell 
Matthew Hembree 
Ernesto Hernandez 
John Hess 
Paul Hight 
Charlotte Hillegas 
Mike Hohenstein 
Chad and Leah Holland 
Kevin and Sheldine Hollis 
Jennifer Hoover 
Todd Hunsicker 
In-N-Out Burger 
Kelly Jacobson 
Jeff and Athea-Anne Jendel 
Chriss and Bill Johnson 
Ken Johnson 
Robert Jones 
Kimberly Jordan 
Bob and Charley Jorgensen 
James Jorns 
Tim Joseph 
John Kafer 
Ralph and Stephanie Kauzlarich 
The Keith Family Gift Fund  
Kendra Scott 
Lisa and John Kennedy 
Will Kepley Jr 
Katie and Chris Kirkpatrick 
Justin Kistler 
Kelly Knight 
Kevin Knitter 
Joe and Gracelyn Knutsen 
Kyle T. Kruger
Mike and Karine Kucej
Tom Kuhar
Amanda Kussatz
Lambeth Versaggi Enterprises 
TX Steven M. Lantz
Leroy Ledet
John Lehning
Benjamin N. Lievestro 
LifeWise Strategies LLC
Elena Linville-Abdo

Patricia and Bill Liquori 
Locations Photography 
Lisa K. Long 
Lost Oak Winery 
Karen Lovell 
Jeanette Lynch 
Pat and Jill Lyttle 
Dan and Lee Mahoney 
Tim Malinski 
Julie and Doug Malwitz 
Michael Manning 
Lisa Markham 
Tina Martin 
John and Druanne Mason 
Kendall Matthews 
Tracy May 
Chainsaw and Jae McCullough 
Michelle McDade-Caldwell 
Heather McKinstry 
Joe and Sherrill McLaughlin 
Jim McNair 
Julie and Chad McRee 
Dean Mengel 
Patrick Miller 
Robert Milmore 
Wesley and Kelly Mlcak 
Alvin and Carolyn Morgan 
Chris Morgan 
Natixis Investment Managers 
Zackary Nelson 
Craig Nesbit 
Mark and Annette Nielsen 
Mary Ann Nieswiadomy 
Gary Nunn 
Lindsay O'Donnell 
Gordon Olde 
Low Country Ranger 
Jerry and Graziella Panetta 
Michael and Kay Parker 
Fernando Perez 
Jane Pettit-Castor 
Kerry Phelan 
Jamie Pickering 
PIMCO Investments LLC 



Ruthann Sebelist 
Vincente Segura 
Jess and Scott Shaulis 
Kevin Shilling 
Lori Sidrony 
Hugh Simpson 
Rick Sipmeier 
Gary and Dawn Sjurset 
Stoney and Christine Sloan 
Frank Smith 
Barbara Smith 
Teresa Smoak 
Holly Sosa 
S TX Chapter Coast Guard CPOs 
Logan Spidell 
Sport Clips Haircuts of Fort Worth 
Benjamin and Ann Stahl 
Matt Steffes 
James T. Stevens 
Stoglin Group 
Angie Stowell 
Cheryl Strauss 
Dave and Kathy Surgent 
Lee Sutphin 

Matricia Cook 
Sandra Coombes 
Hayden Dalley 
James and Josie Dentinger 
Marissa Dick 
Stephen Dickison 
Kerry Dugger 
Steven Eaton 
Don and Libby Eberly 
Amy Elkins 
Cody Elliott 
Bruce Ellwein 
Tim Elmore 
Joan Eurey 
Travis E. Evans 
Fire Department Coffee 
Firestone & Robertson Distilling 
Dan A. Flippo 
Elizabeth Fontenot 
Bradley Foose 
Marston Fries 

Bobbye Sweat 
Tangerine Salon 
Mike and Leigh Theres 
Keith Thibodeau 
Dave Thompson 
Total Wine & More 
Tami Trocha 
Sean Tuttle 
Chuck Tyler 
Sandy Wade 
Colby Waldrop 
Jeff Wallace 
Josh Weber 
Richard and Gerry Weinberger 
John and Sarah Weitzer 
Sarah Wells 
Dennis White 
Bobby Wilson 
Steve and Tracy Winklmann 
Tyler Witzel 
Chuck and Geri J. Wolfe 
Lee Woods 
Chris and Ramona Young 

Cynthia Fritz 
Greg Gable 
Renato Ganoza 
Sirrod and Leigh Garrett 
Ileana Garza 
Nicole Girtz 
Kristi Gleaves 
Sylvia and Al Godoy 
Geoffrey Griffin 
Rachel Hallowell 
Berkeley Hamann 
Jeffrey Harris 
George and Cathy Harritos 
Shea Harvey 
Michael Headington 
Kevin Henry 
John Holohan 
Houston Axe Throwing 
Christien Hughes 
Angela D. Ishmael 
Amanda Jenkins 

Patrons (cont.)
Ben Plopper
Nick Poe 
Bob Ponton 
Albert and Janice Poole 
Art Porcelli 
Denise Poulter 
Susan D. Powell 
Zach Pruitt
Robin Raef
Devin Reid
Reily Beverage Company 
Kristine and John Risendal 
Chad Roberts 
Emili Robinault 
Jason and Rebecca Rodriguez 
Oscar Romero 
Curt Ross 
Claudia and Anthony Ruoti 
Regina Ryan 
Will Sager 
Milt Salter 
Murtaza & Rebecca Sardharwala 
Ron and Lisa Scarborough 
Kimberly Schwinler 

Friends of the Foundation 
Debra Albers 
Albertsons Safeway 
Tony Anderson 
Jose Barajas 
Kori Bean 
Julie Beard 
Austin Beard 
Daniel Behrens 
Janel Bertram 
Richard Beyland 
David Bidwell 
Cody Bowden 
Mark Bright 
Richard Brisson 
Renee and Michael Brooks 
Ricki Brown 
Shannon and Travis Chain 
Roseanne Cimino 
Mark Anthony Claudio 
Dionna Cole 
Jenifer Cook



Deron and Kristen Johnson 
Andrew Johnson 
Jamie Johnston 
Aaron Junk 
Srikanth Katuru 
Sherrie Keylon 
Rhonda Kierpiec 
Dana King 
Jeff King 
Angela Knudsen 
David Kocur 
Kroger Neighbor to Neighbor 
Lena Nalani Krzyska-Armodia 
Karla Kuykendall 
Lakewood Brewing 
Linda Landzettel 
Marshall Lane 
Robert Loritz 
Christina Mann 
Cheryl Martindale 
Brandon Massey 
Lisa Mathis 
Robert and Vicky McAdams 
Ben McCrummen 
Amy McCullough 
Michael McDonald 
Heidi McLane 
Sandra Montalvo 

Mark Montgomery 
Mark Moore
Earletta Morris 
Blossom Moses 
Edward Moure 
Jeffrey Nall 
Network for Good 
William Nolan 
Roger Oliver 
Heather Panuco 
Lisa Phillips 
Charles Phillips 
Planet Green Cartridges Inc 
Lisa Reed 
Suzanne Riordan 
Ryan Risko 
Craig C. Rodgers 
Kimberly Ross 
Melvin Ruffin 
Joy Shane 
Charles Sherwood 
Roger and Carrie Smith 
Jason Smith 
Janet Smith 
Deborah Smith 
Stephanie Snell 
Chad Somerhalder 
Spec's Wine, Spirits & Finer Foods 

Kara Stone 
Jamie Stormes 
Ashley Stowers 
Stephanie Thompson 
Burton Thornton 
Tito's Handmade Vodka 
Michael Uhles 
Glen Van Blarcum 
John Vance 
Lori Victor 
Rachelle Wall 
Brittany Walls 
Kim and Andy Waterhouse 
Zach West 
Tia and Jeffrey Whitehead 
Mark Wigginton 
Matt Wiley 
Thomas Wilkins 
Jeff Wilson 
Kathy Wilson 
Joe Wittlich 
Jeff Youngs 

Giving Level Level Names 
over $500,000 Pinnacle Club 
$100,000 to $499,999 Leaders Society 
$50,000 to $99,999 Champions 
$25,000 to $49,999 Impact Partners 
$10,000 to $24,999 Trailblazers 
$5,000 to $9,999 Pathfinders 
$1,000 to $4,999 Ambassadors 
$100 to $999 Patrons 
$1 to $99 Friends of the Foundation 

FCEF Board and Staff Members appear in bold blue.

Friends of the Foundation  (cont.)



FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
Educating those who serve with the help of our donors! 

Revenue from special events and investments continues to decline due to economic uncertainty, market 
volatility, and inflation. We are grateful to our dedicated corporate and individual donors for their shared 
commitment to our mission. We continue to look ahead and plan to diversify revenue, modernize our content 
with new technology, and build new relationships with more organizations that share our vision for the 
military community

Statement Of Activities 
Public Support and Other Revenue 

Donations 

FEM Seminar Income 

Special Events 

Other 

Investment Income 

Total Revenue 

Program Services Expenses 

Scholarship 

Education 

FEM 

Development 

Management and General Administrative 

Total Expenses 

At Beginning of Year 

At End of Year 

Increase (decrease) 

Net Assets 

2022 Specia I Events 

Annua l Charity Clay Shoot 

Annua l "Chip-in" For Educat ion Golf Classic 

Si lent Auctions and Raffles 

2021 (Audited) 

$899,328 

$38,990 

$48,921 

$96,960 

$99,149 

$1,183,348 

$181,888 

$605,289 

$38,118 

$0 

$148,891 

$974,186 

$1,831,724 

$2,040,886 

$209,162 

2021 Net Revenue 

$2,936 

$48,920 

$29,816 

2022 (Unaudited) 

$970,347 

$47,150 

$5,136 

$85,035 

($204,672) 

$902,996 

$220,112 

$741,777 

$34,305 

$88,038 

$114,057 

$1,198,289 

$2,040,886 

$1,745,593 

{$295,293) 

2022 Net Revenue 

$4,391 

$44,019 

$22,866 

Public Support and Other Revenue  2021 (Audited)  2022 (Unaudited)
Donations  $899,328      $970,347 
FEM Seminar Income     $38,990          $47,150 
Special Events      $48,921            $5,136 
Other     $96,960        $85,035 
Investment Income     $99,149   ($204,672)

Total Revenue              $1,183,348      $902,996 

Program Services Expenses 
Scholarships       $181,888       $220,112 
Education   $605,289       $741,777 
Federal Employee Seminars     $38,118         $34,305 
Development  $0           $88,038 
Management and General Administrative   $148,891         $114,057 
Total Expenses   $974,186     $1,198,289 

   
Net Assets  
At Beginning of Year $1,831,724    $2,040,886 
At End of Year    $2,040,886    $1,745,593 
Increase (decrease)    $209,162       ($295,293)

  



FCEF is immensely grateful for the volunteers who donated their time and talents in 2022 
to further our mission to educate those who serve.  Volunteers change the world! 

Katherine Hansen 
Michael Hansen 
Sarah Hansen 
Matt Hirst 
Christina Johnson 
Tracey Jones 
Kyle Kasten 

Kellie Richter 
Kelly Schroeder 
Randi Silmon 
Teresa Smoak 
Sydney Spidell 
Jennifer Tommervik 
Michelle Wolfe 

Julie Killion 

Precious Brown 
Sydney Coleman 
Jenifer Cook 
Brad Crane 
William Davis 
Tim Ewing 
Jake Gill 
Sunday Grace 
Michael Hague Michele Ledet 

Tonya Loveland 
Monica Macias 
Doug Malwitz 
Amy McCullough 
Chad McRee 
Heather Panuco 
Lisa Phillips 
Jamie Pickering 
Warren Rhone 
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